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PR onvcaiwe

A CbemHasA BepXHAs YacTb MACOPYOKHM
A1 AnoMUHVEBBIN KOPMYC

J Pyuka (B 3aBMCMMOCTMN OT MOAenH)
K OBouiepeska (B 3aBUCMMOCTM OT MOAENI)

A2 BuHt

A3 Camo3aTaumBaloOLWMNNCA HOXK 13
HepXxaBeloLuelt cTanu

A4 PeweTku (B 3aBUCMOCTYM OT MOAENN)

A4a PeleTka C ManeHbKUMn
OTBEPCTMAMM (ANA OYeHb
TOHKOTO M3MeNbYeHNA)

A4b PeweTKa co cpefiHUMMN
OTBEPCTMAMM (ANA TOHKOrO
n3menbyeHns)

AA4c PelweTKa C KpynHbIMU
OTBEPCTMAMM (ANA KPYMNHOro
n3menbyeHns)

A5 AniomuHvesas rarika

A6 CbemHan NnacTMKoBasn NoAcTaBKa
A7 CvemHas afnioMVHVeBan NoACTaBKa
A8 Tonkarenb maca

Akceccyap ana konbachbl (B 3aBUCMMOCTN
oT Mmogenu)

B1 LleHtpatop

Hacapka Ana neyeHbsa (B 3aBUCMMOCTY
oT Mmogenu)

C1 Onopa

C2 Oopma

C3 LeHTpatop

Akceccyap Keb66e (B 3aBMCMMOCTN OT
mopenu)

D1 HakoHeuHuK cekTopa

D2 Konbuo

bnok geuratena

KHonka «PeBepc» (MrHOBEHHOrO
obpaTHoro xopaa)

KHonKka BKNtoueHWA/BbIKIOUYEHNA
KHonKa pa36noKmpoBaHus BepxHeil
4acTn MACOPYOKM

OTaeneHue AN XpaHEHNA akceccyapos

K1 LUHek gna Hacapok / ropnosrHa
K2 Tonkatenb
K3 Hacagku (B 3aBUCMOCTM OT MOAenu)
K3a Hacagka ans HapesaHua
NOMTUKamMmn
K3b Hacapka ana kpynHoro
HaTupaHua
K3c¢ Hacapka ana menkoro
HaTupaHua
K3d Hacapka ana HatupaHua colpa
K3e Hacapka ana nsamenbyeHus nbaa
OBolyepesKa (B 3aBUCUMOCTI OT MOLENN)
L1 LLUHeK ana KoHycoobpasHbIX Hacafok
/ ropnosuHa
L2 Tonkatenb
L3 KoHycoobpasHble HacapKku (B
3aBVICYMOCTY OT MOfEeNM)
L3a KoHyc-Tepka
L3b KoHyc ansa ckobnenua
L3¢ KoHyc ansa pesku ToHKuMmn
NOMTUKammn
L3d KoHyc ana ckobnenua
L3e Hacagka ans Hape3aHua
Kybukamu
Hacapka ana npurotoBneHus
dpyKTOBOrO Niope (B 3aBNCUMOCTY OT
mopenu)
M1 YnnotHuTenbHas npoknagka
M2 BuHT
M3 Hacapgka c oTBepCcTUAMY pa3HON
BENUMHBI A1 NPUTOTOB/IEHNA Coyca
M4 Hacapaka ¢ ManeHbK/MMM OTBEPCTUAMM
[NA NPUroTOBNEHUA COKOB
M5 CnviBHOM HOCMK
M6 LLIETKa gna uncTkm



BHumaHue! MHCTpyKuUMA no TexHnke 6esonacHoctu LS-123456 nocraBnsaeTca BmecTe €
npnéopom.

BHMMaTenbHO NPoYTHTe MHCTPYKLMIO Nepes NepBbiM NCMOoNb30BaHeM NpU6opa 1 coxpaHuTe
ee [171A CNOofb30BaHVA B AaNbHellem.

PEKOMEHAALIMA MO SKCMYATALIMA

Mepen nepsbiM UCNONb30BaHNEM NMPOMONTE Hacafiku MblibHOW BOAOW. [oTom npomoiiTe n
BbITPUTE HaCyXo.
PelueTka 1 HOX JOMKHbI OCTaBaTbCA XUPHbIMU. CMaXKbTe X PacTUTENbHbIM Mac/IOM.

NCMNOJiIb3OBAHUE BEPXHAA YACTb MACOPYBKHU

(CM.PUC.1.1-1.6)

MoproToBbTe BCe MHrpeAneHTbl 4NA Hape3Ku, yaanuTe KOCTH, XPALM 1 HepBbl. MACo nopexbTe
Kycoukamyvi (Npu6ansnTenbHoO 2cm X 2 cm).

CoBeT: B KOHLe onepaunn MOXXHO NPONYCTUTb HECKONbKO KYCKOB xne6a, uTo6bl Bce
BbILLJIO N3 MACOPY6KM.

Yro AenaTtb B cjiy4yae 3a Kyl'lOpl/IBaHlllﬂ?

« OcTaHoBWTe MACOPYOKY, HaXaB Ha MONoXeHMe «0» KHOMKM 3arnycKa/ocTaHoBKM (G).

+ HaxmwuTe 1 yfepmBaiiTe HECKONBbKO CeKyHA KHOMKY «PeBepc» (F), uTobbl U3BNIEUb NPOAYKTbI.

« Haxmute 1 ypepvBaiTe KHOMKy 3amycka/ocTaHoBKM (G) B MonoxeHun «l», yTobbl
NPOAOIKUTDL PYOKY.

NCMNOJIb3OBAHME HACAAKA ANA KONBACHI

(CM. PUC. 2.1-2.6)

BaxkHo! DToT aKkceccyap npep ANA nc TONbKO C MACHbIM dapluem,
Kyaa Ao6 BCe npunp I.

Cmecb [iomkHa OblTb XOPOLIO MepemMellaHa [fA NpuUroToBneHuA. locne 3amaunBaHuA
KonbacHoi 060NIOUKM B Tennoi BoAe ANA BOCCTAHOBMIEHUA 3MaCTUYHOCTU HafeHbTe ee Ha
Hacafiky, OCTaBnAA KOHeL AnMHOW 6onblue 5 cM (KOTOpbIi Bbl 3aBAXUTe Ha y3en). Bknounte
npubop, fobaBbTe GpapLu B MACOPYOKY 1 CriefuTe 3a 3anofIHEHNEM MACHOW 060N0YKN.
MpumeuaHmne. 3Ty paboTy nerye BbINONHATL BABOEM: OAWH nopaeT ¢dapuw, Apyrou
CNefnT 3a HaNoNHeHNeM 060/104KN.

Mpupaiite HyxHylo ANMHY Konbace, HaXMMas U CKpyurBas 060NOuKy. YToObl monyuutb
KauyecTBeHHylo Konbacy, He AonyckaiTe nonagaHWA BO3dyxa MpW 3anosiHeHWW W Aenante
konbacy anviHon ot 10 fo 15 cm (oTaenaiiTe Konbacky, 3aBA3biBas y3enku).

MCNoJib30BAHUE HACAIKA KEBBE (CM. PUC. 3.1-3.3)

MpakTuyeckne pekomeHpaunn:
YT06bI NONYUNTH OAHOPOAHYIO Maccy Ansa Kebbe nnu Kedtbl, nponyctute maco 2-3 pasa yepes
MACOPYOKY A0 06pa30BaHA XKenaemMor KOHCUCTEHLN.

@




MNCNoOJIb3OBAHME HACAAKA ANA NEYEHDbA

(CM.PUC.4.1-4.3)

MpuvirotoBbTe TecTo. Bbl MoslyuuTe flyylune pesynbraTbl, eCiy TecTo GyAeT HEMHOTO MAMKMM.
Bbi6epuTe prcyHOK, COBMeLLas CTPENKY C BbI6paHHO GOpMOiA.
Mcnonb3yiiTe, MoKa He MostyunTe HyXHOE KONNYECTBO MeyeHbs.

MCNoJib30OBAHUE OBOLLEPE3KA (CM. PUC. 5.1-5.10)

CoBeTbl ANA NOAYYEHUA HaNNY4LLEro pesynbrara:

Y1o6bl MOMyUMTb HawyywWwUin pesysbTaT 1 n3bexaTb HaKOMIEHWs MPOAYKTOB B LIHEKE,
MCMONb3yeMble UHIPEANEHTbI JOMKHbI BbITb TBEPABIMU.

He ncnonbsoBatb npu6op Ans HaTMPaHNA NN HaPEe3KN CANLLKOM TBEPAbIX NPOAYKTOB,
Hanpymep caxapa Wamn KpymnHbiX KycKOB mMsca.

MUCNOJIb3OBAHUE HACAAKA ANA MPUTOTOBJIEHUA

OPYKTOBOI'O U1 OBOLLHOIO MIOPE (CM. PUC. 6)

MpumeHeHune : YctaHOBUTe EMKOCTb AnA cbopa coka nof cnveHoi Hocvk K5 v gpyryio
EMKOCTb nof GpunbTPom ana cbopa oTxof0B. [11A NPUroTOBNEHNA COyCa UK COKa NCMONb3yinTe
TONbKO CBeXMe GPYKTbl. B 3aBMCMOCTN OT BpemMeHU rofa 1 Kayectsa GppyKTOB, XKenaTelbHO
MOBTOPHO NPOMYCTUTb MAKOTb Yepe3 MACOPYOKY AnA NONyUYeHNA MaKCMMabHOTO KOMyecTsa
coyca Wnm coKa.

Cok: Vicnonb3yite dpunbtp L4

Hacapka ana coyca: Vicnonb3yiite ¢punbtp L3

OYUNCTKA (CM. PUC. 7.1-7.4)

XPAHEHUE NPUHAANEXHOCTEN (CM. PUC. 8.1-8.2)



A 3HiMHa BepXHA YacTHa M'ACOPYOKM
A1 AntomiHieBun Kopnyc
A2 [BUHT
A3 Camo3aTouyBanbHUI HiX i3
HepXKaBitoyoi cTani
A4 Citku (3anexHo Big mozeni)
A4a Citka 3 gpi6bHVMI OTBOpPamu
(my>ke TOHKe NnoApi6HeHHs)
A4b Citka i3 cepefiHiM1 oTBOpPamMun
(TOHKe nofpi6bHeHHs)
A4c CiTKka 3 KpynHUMM OTBOPaMW
(KpynHe noppi6HeHH:A)
A5 AntomiHieBa ranka
A6 3HiMHa NnacTMKoBa MigcTaBKa
A7 3HiMHa antomMiHieBa MigcTaBKa
A8 LltoBxay ans m'aca
B Hacapgka ana koB6acu (3anexHo Big
mopaeni)
B1 LleHtpatop
C Hacagka ans neunBa (3anexHo Bifg
mopaeni)
C1 Onopa
C2 Oopma
C3 LeHTpatop

D Hacapka ana Ke66e (3anexxHo Big moaeni)

D1 HakiHeuHuK cekTOpa
D2 Kinbue
Bnok enekTpoaBuryHa

KHonKa BBIMKHEHHA/BUMKHEHHSA
KHonka po36n0oKyBaHHA BEPXHbOI
YaCTUHU M'ACOPYOKM

Ioamm

Pyuka (B 3anexHocTi Big mogeni)
OBouyepisKa (3anexHo Big mogeni)

A==

KHonka «PeBepc» (MATTEBWIN 3BOPOTHIl Xifl)

BinpineHHs ana 36epiraHHA akcecyapis

K1 LHek gna Hacapgok/ropnosuHa
K2 LtoBxay
K3 BapabaHu (3anexxHo Big mogeni)
K3a BapabaH ana HapisaHHA
TOHKMMM CKnbKamm
K3b BapabaH ana KpynHoro
HaTUpPaHHA
K3c BapabaH gna gpi6Horo
HaTUpPaHHA
K3d BapabaH ana HaaTOHKOro
HaTUpPaHHA
K3e BapabaH gna nogpibHeHHs
nboay

L Osouepi3Ka (B 3aneHOCTi Big moaeni)

L1 LLUHeK AnA KOHYCOBMAHMX HacapgokK /
ropsioBrHa
L2 Llroexay
L3 Hacagku (B 3anexHocTi Big moaeni)
L3a KoHyc-TepTka
L3b KoHyc ana ckobniHHA
L3¢ KoHyc ans Hapi3Ku TOHKMMMN
cKnboukamm
L3d KoHyc ana Hapisku Kybrkammn
L3e Hacagka ans HapizaHHA
Kybukamu

M [opaTkoBa Hacagka ans niope (B

3anexHoCTi Big moaeni)

M1 lepmeTnYHUA yLinbHIOBaY

M2 BUHT

M3 OQinbTp 3 0OTBOpPaMu Pi3HOT BENNYMHN
[NA NPUroTyBaHHA Coycy

M4 ®inbTp 3 ManeHbKMMY OTBOPaMmM Ans
NPUroTyBaHHA COKIiB

M5 3nVBHWIN HOCUK ANIA COKY

M6 LLliTouka gna ynweHHa



YBara! [lo uboro npunagy AOAA€ETbCA IHCTPYKLiA i3 NnpaBunamu TexHiku 6esnekn LS-
123456.

MNepep nepwvm BUKOPUCTaHHAM NMpuUnagy yBaxHO NpoynTanTe iHCTPYKLUIT 3 ekcnnyaTauii Ta
36epexiThb ix.

MOPAAM 3 EKCMNYATAL|I

Mepep neplinm BUKOPUCTAHHAM NPOMUIATE HacafKu B MUMbHIA Bogi. Micna uboro petensHo
npononowitb i BUTPITb iX.
PewwiTKa Ta Hi>k NOBMHHI 3anM1LWATUCA XXKUPHUMU. 3MaCTIiTb iX Oni€lo.

BUKOPUCTAHHA BEPXHA YACTUHA M'ACOPYBKUN

(OUB. PUC. 1.1-1.6)

MiproTyinTe BCi iHrpeaieHTn Ana NoAPIOHEHHS, BUAANITb KiCTKY, XpALLi Ta unu. MopixTe m'Aco
Ha WMaTouku (npu6bn. 2 X 2 cm).

KopwucHa nopapa: Micna noapi6HeHHA MOXHa NPONYCTUTK KiNbKa WwmaTtkiB xni6a, wo6
yce BUALLAO 3 M'ACOPYGKM.

LLlo po6uTtn B pasi 3aKynoptoBaHHA?

« 3ynuHITb M'ACOPYOKY, HATUCHYBLUYN Ha NMONOXeEHHA «0» KHOMKM 3amycKy/3ynnHkn (G).

« ToTiM HaTUCHITb | yTPUMYIATE KinbKa ceKyHf KHOMKY «PeBepc» (F), o6 BUBINbHUTI NPOAYKTU.
+ HaTucHiTb nonoxeHHs «l» KHOMKM 3ynuHKW/3anycky (G), Wob NpoaoBX1TY NOAPIGHEHHS.

BUKOPUCTAHHA HACAAKA ANA KOBBACK

(AVB. PUC. 2.1-2.6)

BaxxnuBo! Llein akcecyap npusHauyeHuin AnA BUKOPUCTaHHA TiNbKu 3 M'AacHUM dapluem,
KyAu aopaHi BCi npunpasu.

Cymiw mae 6yTn pobpe nepemiwaHa Ans NpurotyBaHHA. [licna 3amouyBaHHA KoBGacHOT
060IOHKY B Tennili Bogi, Wo6b BiAHOBWTM ii eNacTUYHICTb, HAAATHITL i HA HACaAKY, 3aNMLWNBLIN
KiHeLb JJOBXMHOIO Gifiblie 5 CM (AKWIA B 3aB’sXeTe Ha By30/). YBIMKHITb MpuUnag, 3aBaHTaxTe
dapL y M'ACOpy6Ky Ta CTEXTe 3a 3aNMOBHEHHAM M'ACHOT 0B6ONOHKN.

Mpumitka. Lilo po6oTy nerwe BUKOHYBaTu BABOX: OAVH 3a6e3neuye nopauy dapuuy,
iHLIWII CTEXKNTDb 32 3aNOBHEHHAM 060/I0HKMN

Hapaiite noTpibHy AOBXMHY KOB6ACi, HaTUCKalouM Ta CKpydyloum 060M0HKy. LLlo6 oTpumatu
AKICHY KOB6Gacy, He [lonycKaliTe NOTPanIsHHA MOBITPA Nif Yac 3aNoBHeHHA 1 PobiTb KoBGacy
noBxunHoto Big 10 go 15 cm (BifokpemnioiiTe KOBOGACKN, 3aB'A3Yy0UY BY3IKN).

BUKOPUCTAHHA HACAAKA AN1A KEBBE

(AVB. PUC. 3.1-3.3)

MpakTnyHa nopapa:
LLlo6 oTpvmaTyi oAHOPIAHY Macy AnA kebbe abo KepTn, MPOMycTiTb M'ACO 2-3 pasn yepes
M'ACOPYOKY AnA JOCATHEHHA HaxaHOT KOHCUCTeHLi.



BUKOPUCTAHHA HACALAKA ANA NEYNBA

(AVB. PUC. 4.1-4.3)

MpurotyiiTe TicTo. Bu oTpumaeTe Kpalyi pe3ynbtaTu, AKLWo TicTo 6yae Tpoxu M'akum. Bubepitb
MaJlloHOK, 3iCTaBUBLLN CTPINKY 3 BUGpaHoto popmoto.
BrikopucToByiiTe, MOKM He OTPUMAETe MOTPIGHY KiNbKiCTb NeurBa.

BUKOPUCTAHHA OBO4EPI3KA (ANB. PUC. 5.1-5.10)

Mopaau AnA oTpMMaHHA Kpawmx pesynbTaTis:

BaxaHo BMKOPWCTOBYBATV LWiNbHI iHrPeRieHTN, Wo6 OTPpMMaTM OuiKyBaHWI pesynbrat i
YHUKHYTV HAaKOMUYeHHSA iHrpeaieHTiB y Kopnyci 6apabaHa.

He BuKopucToBYyiiTe npunag AnA HaTUpaHHA a6o noApiGHeHHA HaAaTo TBepAUX
NPOAYKTiB, 30KpeMa LlyKpy Y1 Be/INKNX WMAaTKIB M'Aca.

BUKOPUCTAHHA HACAAKA ANd NOPE (AUB. PUC. 6)

BuKopucTaHHaA : Po3TallyinTe oHy EMHICTb AnA 360py COKyY Nif 3MBHUM HOCMKOM AnsA coky K5
a iHwy - nig ¢inbTpom AnA 360py Biaxodis. INA NPUroTyBaHHA COYCy BUKOPUCTOBYWTE TiNbKU
cBiXi GpyKTW. B 3anexHoCTi Bif nopu poky i AKOCTi GpyKTiB, 6axkaHO NOBTOPHO NPOMYCTUTA
M'AKOTb Yepe3 M'ACOPYOKY, o6 OTPUMATN MaKCMasbHY KiNbKiCTb COYCy Ui COKY.

Cik: BukopucTosyite ¢inbTp L4

Coyc: BukopucTosyiiTe ¢inbTtp L3

YULLEHHA (AUB. PUC. 7.1-7.4)
NIACTABKA A9 36EPITAHHA (OUB. PUC. 8.1-8.2)

@



CUMNATTAMACHDI

A ETTapTKbIWTbIH anbiH6anbl 6actueri

mm

o -

A1 AnoMUHUIA TYPKbI
A2 bypaHpa
A3 TatTaHb6aiiTaH 6GonatTaH xacarnfaH
e3firiHeH KavpanaTbiH Mbilwak
A4 Top (ynriciHe GainaHbICTbI)
Ada OTe ycakranbin Typayfa
apHarnfaH warblH
caHbinaynapbl 6ap Top
Adb ¥cakranein Typayfa apHanfaH
opTalla caHbinaynapbl 6ap
TOp
Adc Ipinen Typayfa apHanfaH ipi
caHbinaynapbl 6ap Top
A5 AnOMUHUIA COMbIH
A6 AnblHGanbl NnacTuk Haya
A7 AnblH6anbl antoMUHUIA Haya
A8 Utepriw
Lyxblkka apHarnfaH kepek-xapak
(ynriciHe 6annaHbICTbI)
B1 Oprara kenTipy Kypanbl
[MeyeHbere apHanfaH cantama
(ynriciHe 6annaHbICTbI)
C1 Typkbl
C2 dopmacsl
C3 Oprara kenTipy Kypanbl
Ke66ere apHanfaH kepek-xapak
(ynriciHe 6annaHbICTbI)
D1 CekTop yLWTbIfbI
D2 CakuHa
KosranTkpiw 6rorbl
«PeBepc» (6ipaeH kepi Kaiitapy)
6aTbipmach!
Kocy/ceHaipy 6aTtbipmachl
ETTepTkbiWw GacTueriH GyraTtaH
Wwilrapy 6aTtbipmacs!
Kepek-xapaktapapbl caktay 6enimi
TyTka (ynrire 6annaHbICTbl)

K KekeHic Typarfbiww (ynriciHe

GannaHbICTbI)
K1 Cantamanapfa apHanfaH LHek/
MOWbIHLLIbIK
K2 Urepriw
K3 Canrtama (ynriciHe 6ainaHbICTbl)
K3a Tinimaen Typayfa apHanfaH
cantama
K3b Ipinen yryre apHanfaH
cantama
K3c ¥cakran yryre apHanfaH
cantama
K3d Ipimwik yryre apHanfaH
cantama
K3e My3 yryre apHanfaH cantama
KekeHicTyparbiww (ynriciHe
6annaHbICTbI)
L1 KoHyc Tepisaec cantamanapra
apHanfaH LUHeK / MOMbIH
L2 Urepriw
L3 KoHyc Tepisaec cantamanap
(ynriciHe 6annaHbICTbI)
L3a Maiganan yreTiH KOHyC
L3b Yry koHycbl
L3c Tinimaepre kecy KOHyCbl
L3d Xonakrapra kecyre apHanfaH
KOHYyC
L3e LWapwbinan Typayfa apHanfaH
cantama

M >Xewmic ntopeciH asipneyre apHanfaH

canTama (ynriciHe 6annaHbICTbl)

M1 Thifbl3gafblll TeCEM

M2 BbypaHga

M3 Ty3ablK a3ipneyre apHanfaH Typni
kenemperi caHpinaynapbl 6ap
cantama

M4 LbipbiHaap asipneyre apHanfaH
LIafblH CaHblnaynel cantama

M5 Afbidy MypbIHLLIAChI

M6 Tasanayra apHanfaH LieTka



Hasap aypapbiHbI3! LS-123456 kayincisgik >keHiHgeri HyckaynbiFbl Kypan
XUHaFblHa Kipegi.

Kypangp! anfaw kongaHap anablHAA HYCKAyMbIKTbl MYKUSIT OKbIN LUbIFbIN, OHbI Keneci
KOMNAaHy YLUiH cakTan KOMbIHbI3.

KONAAHY XXOHIHAOET ¥CbIHbICTAP @

Anfaw konpgaHap anapiHaa Gapnblk Kepek-KapakTapblH cabblHAbl CYMEH XYbIHbI3.
Onapap! Wwaiibin, Xakcbinan KypraTblHbI3.

Topabl X8He MNbIWaKTbl pkallaH mannan Typy kepek. Onapapl eciMaik MavibiMeH
MannaHbI3.

KONAAHY ETTAPTKbILL BACTET (1.1 XKOHE 1.6 CYP.)

Bapnblk kypam-6eniktepai AaibliHaaHbI3, CYWEKTEPIH, LUEMIPLLEKTEPIH XXaHE XyNblHAapbIH
anbin TactaHbI3. ETTi kecekTen TypaHbi3 (LuaMameH 2 cM X 2 cMm).

KeHec: Onepauus coHblHAA €T TapTKbIWTaH iWiHAericCiHiH 6apnbIfbiH WhIFapy YLWiH
HaHHbIH GipHelle TinimMiH eTKi3in xi6epyre 6Gonaabl.

Bitenin KanfaH Xafgaunga He ICTey KGPEK?

» Kocy/ceHpipy 6atbipmacbiH (G) «O0» >xafgavibiHa KoOWibIM, €T TapTKbllL >KYMbICbIH
TOKTaTbIHbI3.

» Tarampapgb! WhiFapy yuwiH «PeBepc» (F) 6aTbipmackiH 6ackin, GipHelle cekyHa ycTan
TYPbIHbI3.

* Yryai xanfacTbIpy yLiH Kocy/ceHaipy 6aTteipmacsiH (G) «I» xafaavibiHa Kovibin, GipHelue
CeKyHZ ycTan TypblHbI3.

KONAOAHY WY>KbIKKA APHAJIFAH KEPEK-

XAPAKTAP (2.1 )X8HE 2.6 CYP))

MaHbi3abl! Byn kepek-xapakrap Tek 6apnblk AaMaeyiluTepi KOCbINFaH TapTbinfaH
eTneH KonaaHy YLiH apHanfaH.

Kocna eTe akcbl apanackaH 6onybl kaxeT. MinriwTik kannbiHa KenTipy YLWiH Xbinbl
CyFa MarblHFaH LWYKbIK KabbiFblH y3bIHABIFEI 5 cM 6onaTbiH YLUbIH Kanablpbin (TyriHaen
Gainay YLUiH KaXeT), OHbl canTamara KurisiHis. Kypanabl icke KOCbIHbI3 Aa, €T TapTKbILLKa
TapTbINFaH eTTi canbin, LWYXbIK KabbIFbIHbIH TONYbIH 6aKbinaHbI3.

KeHec. Byn XyMbICTbI ekeynen aTkapFaH oHal: Gipeyi TapTbinfaH eTTiH GepinyiH
KamTaMmacbi3 eTce, eKiHLWici eT KabbIFbIHbIH TONYbIH KaAafanan oTbipaabl.
KabbifblH 6acy xaHe Gypay apKbinbl LWYKbIKTbIH, K&KETTi y3bIHABIFbIH KENTipiHi3. Canansl
LYXKbIK any yLiH Tony 6apbiCbiHAa iLiHe ayaHbIH KipyiHe xon 6epmei, WyxbIKTbl 10-HaH
15 cM-re AewiHri y3bIHABIKTa XacaraH xeH (LWyxblkTapabl 6ip-6ipiHeH ywTapbiH TyniHaey
apKbirbl aXblpaTbiHbI3).

®)



KONAOAHY KEBBEIFE APHAJIFAH KEPEK->KAPAKTAP
(3.1 XX8HE 3.3 CYP.)

lc xy3iHaeri keHecTep:
Ke66e He KedTa yLwiH Gipkenki kocna any yLiH eTTi eT TapTKbILTaH KaXeTTi KOHCUCTEHLMS
anfaHLwa 2-3 peT oTKi3iHi3.

KONAAHY NEYEHLEIE APHATIFAH
CAINTAMA (4.1 )KOHE 4.3 CYP)

Kamblipapl gavibiHaaHpi3. KambipbiHbI3 xymcak 6onraH xargaiga Cis kepemeT HaTuxere
XeTe ana anachbis.

KepcerTkilwiH TaHOanfaH OpMaMeH KMbIbICTbIpa OTbIPbIN, ©3iHi3re KaxeTTi CypeTTi
TaH4aHbI3.

[MeyeHbeHiH kepeKTi MenLepiH anMaraHblHbI3La AeliH KonaaHbIHbI3.

KONAAHY KOKOHIC TYPAFbILU (5.1 2KBHE 5.10 CYP.)

Y3nik HaTUXKEre KO XeTKidy YliH 6epinreH keHecTep:

Y3gik HaTWXe any MakcaTbiHAA XoHe TaFraMHbIH, LUHEKTe XUHanbIN kanybliH 6ongsipmay
YLWiH KonAaHbIMbIN XaTkaH Kypam-6enikrep kaTTbl 6OMFaH xeH.

Kypanabl eTe kaTTbl TaFrampaapAabl, MbiCcanbl KaHT He eTTiH ipi KecekTepiH, yry
HeMece Tiny ywiH KonaaH6aHbI3.

KONOAHY XXEMIC HEMECE K©K©HIC MNMOPECIH

O3IPJIEYTE APHATIFAH CAINTAMA (6 CYP. KAPAHbI3)

KonpaHbinysbl : LLbipbiH xuHayFa apHanfaH bigbicTel K5 Kyio MypblHLIAckIHa XaHe 6acka
bIABICTbI KANAbIKTapAbl XXUHAYFa apHanfaH Cy3riHiH acTbiHa OpHaTbIHbI3. Ty3abiK Hemece
WhIpbIH 33ipriey YLWiH Tek GanfblH xemicTepAi faHa KonaaHbiHbi3. XKbin mesrini MeH
XeMicTepAiH canacbiHa kapaii GapblHLIa ken meriepae Ty3Ablk HEMeCe LUbIPbIH any
YLUiH XXyMCafblH KalTa eT TapTKbILUTaH TapTKaH XeH.

LWbipbIH: L4 cy3riciH KonaaHbIHbI3

Ty3Ablkka apHanfaH cantama: L3 cyariciH kongaHbiHpI3

TA3AIJAY (7.1 )KOHE 7.4 CYP.)
KEPEK-XXAPAKTAPbIH CAKTAY (8.1 XXOHE 8.2 CYP.)

@)



(4.3 41 4.1 JS8) CogSud] Goedo Jloseiul

A drmsl) Josial gl bl e Jgand) Aol iasd
sl s s ogud] ga drdsy ppeatl] 5l
CasSndl o skl daSl e e o ] bl 5,

(5.10 4] 5.1 JS5) slasd] doyie Jlosziul

Bl Jadl doyg 00 gilas

plabll 6135 Sladl e JWls dedye g5l e Jpasd) Bulste Jlosiadl) Bashl SUsSA 055 O e
Spoedl &

ool gl gl Sl OlisSo Jio gabaiidl] dumally diball plakall GUgSe gl gl ot 815Y1 0ds Josius ¥

(6 JS) yudsSI oo Jlosziwl

s 5] L ) SN g3 & 5,5 sl sl muaci) (KS) spasl] st o sl s sdllosial
Uomtul) Slsdll guge o ) pas 30lels prats dzslb aS1sd Jlamial G W3 uasl] 5l oSl uaos
vasl) 3o ST s gl s unos

L4 34 Lol : pas

L3 Al Lostil 135S

(7.4 3] 7.1 JS5) Cadast)

(8.2 4 8.1 JSi) oliseltl (1355




118-123456 o) Uz o Slaliny¥l (i gkl K g 33,0 rdliode
ool O & BolazsYls Dlims CaiSIl 1 Bel,3 (23 oY1 Byal) gtk Jlomial L3

Jloszwd

Ay Caindg sl JuusS 63 Ogalally sl Olislll Jud o JoY1 80l) Jlosiad) b3
a3l Gl OF caam plehll S e Sl Sl Ol S o ey

@ (1.6 J] 1.1 JS5) dooll doydoe oy Jlosiwl

gd ] el g ilazlly Gopmll elaml) e JIS @il Susll plebll OLaS mmz aod
.(@.« 2x o 2 [ ,a5)
ozl Ll oo A Lo Wyihawlyy gy (U dojdbl § 5l @S pasy md9 (S «prdll dalos oLyl wis rdonas
Jsyal) Jolay diazlt)

§doyall sluwsl Jlo § Ui 13k

(G) «Blay)/Jsieis» 33 o0 «O» Boll Je hzally aa,jﬁ Juieis Lol
SlawsYl o) ALB Gl (F) «Reverser «aalidly ) e ol 65 o
)l dslid (G) «Bliyl/dezisy 55 e «b» Boll s bzal

(2.6 Y] 2.1 JS) Boad) 3oks Jlosiul

Sz 30 g 5d O asug Iz iy ool gy Of sy V) Godbl 1 Jlosial (5g ¥ splo

G Blull 038) g 5 Blus dio U555 gadll § @i diigye Bolerad G3IWI el 2idl § Olpakl 55 O asy
it 8,0 £l @o Aoyl JN5 (o p9,abl eoxllly Ol pall o) quiih) Sk (bal) e Budsll Jos wis L) gl
IRIPAY

Olpabl dsy iy 59 dosibl A Liaas (lasd 4y plé 15) Dggun ol 1o g1 O oS¢ sdlaMe

Y 0l oyl Gz B35l Jls e s Jsamelly adislly Ol Jos dawlsy QU Jshll Gl sl OF iz
dosy Bl (9 Jadd) g 159 10 G ol s sl Of Lk cdigsl] e dagydll dasnlll zo sloa)l ot
(g Sl s aa=ll

(3.3 4] 3.1 JSi) &S 3o Jloseiw!

dogsdl o s 1 J) Olya Y5 5 50 Aoyl § dasdl] 08 0l (2SI o) 5l Gl dog ] ASU) ot
AP



(d335h) o) slazl) dellad K
el Ossl/pll gz &lshol K1
Sl K2
(335 ) Oblghul K3
2l Jl @] Llghol K3a
il i) Blshal K3b
ol o Blghal K3c
lhsdll Blshal K3d
2l g Blshul K3e
(dsdshl o) slasl delhd L
dagd/bog skl bpoi L1
Sl L2
(bdskl o) bgyse L3
el il byyse L3a
bg,se L3b
zehal) by,se L3c
2l Jl gaial) bogyse L3d
OlsSe J] gehid) 3=ls L3e
(Losh) ) s 3=ls M
) Gt dmile M1
GEn M2
oudsSU dlalzss Q585 53 518 M3
wasll 8y%o Lol 95 jUS M4
wasll dz90 M5
Cadail) 3lid M6

Jadll L6 dojde oy A
poskdl e o AL
i A2
Jowid) AL Jtw Gubldl o 8,08 A3
(335 o) OIS A4
(B2 el a)all) B0 LS OIS & Ada
(psl) pall) dawsie Lo OIS & Adb
(o) ,8l) ByS LS OIS dSus Ade
poskdl oo dsalo A5
Jadll AL Sy dovo A6
Jadl) A4 pocill dovo A7
el 28> A8
(Losh) o) 3ol 3xle B
&S50 dshd Bl
(d235b) ) CurgSadl zr0 3bo €
dles C1
CasSunl) JE C2
&S50 dshid C3
(J2354) ) &SI1 3o D
&SW Lk D1
dil> D2
yob] basg
(03 dimz) 3 85,2) melil) 53
«BL) Jesis )3
doyall oy 52,55 53
Slaslh] i5e slas
(d2d9h) ) aide ]

- I O mm

@



(4.3 6 4.1 JS5) WS 00kl CogSus il 31!

S oolitul 3 s SQ ) el (2ier Gl S ool Iy e
A Ol |y sk (8 b 0T Saales b
bl 00y5] Sty |y S sSns 55 3350 5lde lod oS Lol B aS 51,5 1y sy

(5.10 G 5.1 JSK&) JuiS 00litw] Silow juw $3,5 35

B (2 gln ke SIS

@p e Slge mazd 3l 5 398 035 Cawd 4y Gidn O gl b Ul Hlul Wb asS e ookl s oS (sdlge
Ogd 6).:55.\942:.03;\

CuiigS gl dSS b wid do Wilo Wil (0 Cdew Uo ) i &S 1 OV game i b 53,5 0wy gl oCiws
iS00l

(6 y29a5) WS 03Liw] oS (> p3lg)

655 50 &3l gz lr S Bb S 5 wed 413 O sl mez 6l (K5) OF b 23 50 Bl Sy roslivtul
el Eoys o S5 L5 635 (5L 05 31 00l it LTy pedsS olomgl & Jslo Lo ST 715 gl 53 ouile g
S a0 5Lad 51 5093 Sl ) 0500 CubsS Lok o @S (0 du0sd D95 Sl 05e CudS 9 Juad 4y a2 b
25 gl OT b pudsS jlude

aS oolazwl L4 7S 5 il

S odlaiwl L3 5ild 31 :udsS

(746 7.1 JS5) 05, jud
(825 8.1 JSi) ul> pily)



D5 (0 ddye 0iwd b 123456-LS eyl Jasllygiws 0952 1dzgs
Ayl el Ol S 50 5 adlssn CE5 L 1y 0932 b Glsl sl 55 0w 3 eolinul 31 U

ool&iwl

A St B0 5 05,5 ST 1y gl sy Gsilo 5 T 3 b Gl p3ls) ol b sl e oolizal 31 LS
Alion 020y b 1 il Wigh Oz Gall 4 Wb s 5 S

(1.6 6 1.1 JSCo) WS oolaiwl &l ez )

e iy Olehd dy 1) CudsS aplon by (9335 9 B9 pad «lssial S o3lel 03,5 3,5 sl Iy Gilde lga US
(Fo Bl ¥ X o Bl ¥ 5992)

oud )5 LS ple AT gl wS 8y CubsS oz Bk 31 0L 4S5 sz wdlg oo led Olkes OLY 5o e
9d 044iS (95w

S35 plodl Wb ) d wbl dguus oliws dS)yg0 5o
S Bgia |y CisS g5z (G) Gisals / ey 4eS5 0" LusBse  HLaS L
2058 33T GS8,S B ases HLid 4l Wiz Oue 4 (F) "Reverse” doS 5 puw o

b doldl 93,8 3y B uwd 5Lid (G) igsls / (3iig) deSo "T" CusBas o o

(2.6 5 2.1 JS&) S o3lkiw] (wgw (0l pilg

59 03ltul (gilw 03lT L3 i bglie 9 ly (g O 33 ) s Wlgh 0 das Lz B3l ol 140
0)lzly wd CSyor B 50 Iy OF (S e 93)5T Cews 5 9395 > Sl 35 Ol 33 Cawgy 9315 1,3 3l Gy
09y 1y 0w (3,5 Wudly> pos 3 e dllo SQ 4 0,5 SQ G b b 45) 998 oal s Blu 0 3945 B awas
358 o 5y €S ey b S 35 55 35 By 3l Cewsy 9 CubsS Ly CusS iz S

005 5 3 Cudlye sl 600 9 CdsS Eoz WIS Sl K D9d 0 plasl B 90 b oy 4 U Oyl rdz s
Cwgy

55 31008 5 dsb 0 a0t s S Sl ey 55 050 Usb puruge 4 gy Olsz 5 0088 L
S Clo by e pusa) 4 Capd o GBLw 10 X e Ble Ve Jsb 4y (g 5 9uS Sl Iso 03,8
(S iz bl 43 0,5 S5 S 9 By

(3.3 5 3.1 US5) wiS o0liul 45 ol pil)

icwlio 4SS
390 Blo &S Sl B aaS 3y CeisS guz 3 b dw b 93 1y CaisgS (Kefta- LiaS by b wgs LS 0355 Cays gl

sl Cewd @ Iy a5



(Joe 4 ditay) diws ]
(s & i) Ol 55 35 K
Shss dJgd / plys 45y K1
odwd Hlis K2
(oo @) du) s plys K3
Osls i ehd K3a
Ciyd 935S 9,5 plyd K3b
323 035 3,5 el K3c
oanlsj plys K3d
&2 Okl Y 4 el K3e
(Jae @b ) Olowjew ol iy L
Aol / gy dhaios L1
odadylid L2
(Jdo 3ub ) bgye L3
oud 03y 3y sl bgyze L3a
bs,e L3b
ol 3,5 bgyme L3¢
dshd ols by bgyze L3d
=S it ol Sl L3e
(Joe 3b ) pdsS slz pils) M
Olus Juate M1
e M2
dsS 51y blse oo s b LS M3
odsS $ly SzsS sl ghsw ilé M4
ol slexaly M5
035 58 pon M6

Olahd Loogs

Symia (S 05w
rasiesll Gibsy Al
A2

e

OS 35 955 S5 Lo Wsd dks A3
(Jdo 4 diws) oS A4 A4
035 3,5) SzsS ¢higw b oS Ada
(520 olewss
G 0055 9,5) hwgts ghsw b J2)S A4b
(Ciys 0358 9,5) Syp s b a5 Ade
Gooiesl] 040 A5
Syzie Sty Gigw A6
Syt Gasstnsll Giaw A7
CusgS olmd Hlid A8
(i 4 i) o 5l g3ls)
S35y dshd Bl
(Joe &y i) Sle CusSansy Gl p3ls)
bl C1
B C2
S35y dshd C3
(Jde &y i) 45 sl pils)
0355 3y> Obl a=hd D1
dil> D2
25990 4=1s
(oos5ime oS CS,5) " sSins” S5
Uil | (ndg) daSd
(i 4 i) s 5l p3ls)

Sl pilgd 3le 0 Gdigy

A

- I O mm



DESCRIPTION

A

T mm

Removable mincer head
A1 Aluminium casing
A2 Screw
A3 Self-sharpening stainless steel blade
A4 Perforated plates (depending on
model)
A4a Small-hole perforated plate (very
fine mincing)
A4b Medium-hole perforated plate
(fine mincing)
A4c Large-hole perforated plate
(coarse mincing)
A5 Aluminium nut
A6 Detachable plastic tray
A7 Detachable aluminium tray
A8 Meat pusher
Sausage accessory (depending on model)
B1 Centring piece
Biscuit maker accessory (depending on
model)
C1 Support
C2 Mould
C3 Centring piece
Kebbe accessory (depending on model)
D1 Die end piece
D2 Ring
Motor unit
«Reverse» button (short reverse movement)
On/off button
Mincer head release button
Accessory storage cover

[

Handle (depending on model)
Vegetable chopper (depending on model)
K1 Drum body/feed tube
K2 Pusher
K3 Cones (depending on model)

K3a Slicing cone

K3b Coarse grating cone

K3c Fine grating cone

K3d Scraper cone

K3e Ice shaving cone
Vegetable cutter (according to model)
L1 Cone compartment / spout
L2 Pusher
L3 Cones (according to model)

L3a Shredder

L3b Grater

L3c Slicer

L3d Dicer

L3e Dice cutting accessory
Coulis accessory (according to model)
M1 Watertightness joint
M2 Screw
M3 Mixed holes filter for coulis
M4 Small holes filter for juice
M5 Juice guide
M6 Cleaning brush



Note: Safety instruction booklet LS-123456 is supplied with the appliance.
Before using your appliance for the first time, read the booklet carefully and keep it in a safe
place.

BEFORE FIRST USE

e Wash all accessories in warm water and washing up liquid. Rinse, and carefully dry them
straight away.

® The perforated plate and the cutter must remain greased. Coat them with cooking oil.

® Do not switch on the appliance when it is empty or if the mincer plates are not greased.

ATTENTION: The blades of the cones are extremely sharp; handle the cones with great care,

always holding them by the plastic parts.

@ USE: MEAT GRINDER HEAD (FIG. 1.1 TO 1.6)

Prepare the entire quantity of food to be minced, remove any bones, gristle and tendons. Cut the
meat into pieces. (approx. 2 cm x 2 cm)

Tip: At the end of operation, you can pass a few pieces of bread through the grinder in order
to extract all the ground meat.

Notes:

- Only use your appliance for mincing raw meat. Do not mince cooked meat.

- Do not use your appliance for more than 14 minutes.

What should you do if the machine is clogged?
e Stop the mincer by pressing position “0” of the On/0ff button (G).

® Then press the “Reverse” button (F) for a few seconds to release the jam.
e Press position “I"” of the On/Off button (G) to continue mincing.

USE: SAUSAGE ACCESSORY (FIG. 2.1 TO 2.6)

Important: this accessory can only be used after the meat has been minced, seasoned and
the preparation has been well mixed.

After leaving the skin to soak in warm water to regain its elasticity, slide it onto the funnel
and let it overhang by around 5 cm (which you will seal by tying a knot with a link). Start the
appliance, feed the mince through the mincer, following the skin as it fills.

Note: this work will be done more easily with two people, one to feed the mince through
and the other to take care of filling the skin.

Give the sausages the required length by clamping and twisting the skin. For a quality sausage,
take care to avoid trapping air during filling and make sausages that are 10 to 15 cm long
(separate the sausages by making a link and tying a knot with the link).

USE: KEBBE ACCESSORY (FIG. 3.1 TO 3.3)

Practical tip:
To make a fine Kebbe or Kefta paste, run the meat through the mincer two or three times until
you obtain the desired smoothness.



USE: BISCUIT ACCESSORY (FIG. 4.1 TO 4.3)

Prepare the dough. For best results, use a soft dough.
Choose the design by aligning it with the arrow.
Repeat the process until you have obtained the desired amount of biscuits.

USE: VEGETABLE CHOPPER (FIG. 5.1 TO 5.10)

Useful tips for best results:

The ingredients that you use must be firm to obtain satisfactory results and to avoid the
accumulation of food in the compartment.

Do not use the appliance to grate or cut food products that are too hard such as sugar cubes

or pieces of meat. @
USE: COULIS ACCESSORY (FIG. 6)

Use: Place a container under the juice groove (K5) to collect the juice and another one at the
end of the filter to collect any residues. If you wish to make coulis or juice, using fresh fruits
only is an imperative. According to the season and to the quality of your fruits, we recommended
that you run the pulp through a second time to extract the maximum possible amount of coulis
or juice.

Juice: Use filter L4

Coulis: Use filter L3

CLEANING (FIG. 7.1 TO 7.4)
STORAGE OF ACCESSORIES (FIG. 8.1 TO 8.2)



DESCRIPTION

A Téte de hachoir amovible

mm

==

—

A1 Corps aluminium

A2 Vis

A3 Couteau inox auto affiitable
A4 Grilles (selon modéle)

A4a Grille petits trous (haché trés fin)

A4b Grille trous moyens (haché fin)
Aé4c Grille gros trous (haché gros)

A5 Ecrou aluminium

A6 Plateau amovible plastique
(selon modéle)

A7 Plateau amovible aluminium
(selon modéle)

A8 Poussoir a viande

Accessoire saucisse (selon modéle)

B1 Centreur

Accessoire & biscuit (selon modéle)

C1 Support

C2 Moule

C3 Centreur

Accessoire kebbe

D1 Embout filiére

D2 Bague

Bloc moteur

Bouton « Reverse » (marche arriére

momentanée)

Bouton marche/arrét

Bouton de déverrouillage de la téte

hachoir

Capot de rangement des accessoires

J Poignée (selon modéle)
K Coupe légumes (selon modéle)
K1 Magasin a tambour /cheminée
K2 Poussoir
K3 Tambours (selon modéle)
K3a Tambour émincé
K3b Tambour rapé gros
K3c Tambour rapé fin
K3d Tambour graté
K3e Tambour a glace
L Coupe légumes (selon modéle)
L1 Magasin a cdnes /cheminée
L2 Poussoir
L3 Cones (selon modéle)
L3a Cones rapé fin
L3b Cone graté
L3c Céne émincé
L3d Cone découpe en lamelles
L3e Accessoire découpe en dés
M Accessoire coulis (selon modéle)
M1 Joint
M2 Vis
M3 Filtre a trous mixtes pour les coulis
M4 Filtre a petits trous pour les jus
M5 Guide jus
M6 Brosse de nettoyage



Attention : Un livret de consignes de sécurité LS-123456 est fourni avec cet appareil.
Avant d'utiliser votre appareil pour la premiére fois, lisez attentivement ce livret et conservez-le
soigneusement.

CONSEILS D'UTILISATION

Avant la premiére utilisation, lavez tous les accessoires a l'eau savonneuse. Rincez, et essuyez-les
aussitot soigneusement.
La grille et le couteau doivent rester gras. Enduisez-les d'huile.

UTILISATION : TETE HACHOIR (FIG. 1.1 A 1.6)

Préparez toute la quantité d’aliment a hacher, éliminez les os, cartilages et nerfs. Coupez la
viande en morceaux (2cm X 2cm environ).

Astuce : En fin d'opération, vous pouvez passer quelques morceaux de pain afin de faire
sortir tout le hachis.

Que faire en cas d’engorgement ?

e Arrétez le hachoir en appuyant sur la position « 0 » du bouton marche/arrét (G).

® Appuyez ensuite quelques secondes sur la touche « Reverse » (F) afin de dégager les aliments.
® Appuyez sur la position « I » du bouton marche/arrét (G) pour continuer le hachage.

UTILISATION : ACCESSOIRE SAUCISSE (FIG. 2.1 A 2.6)

Important : cet accessoire n'est a utiliser quaprés avoir haché la viande, avoir rajouté
l'assaisonnement et avoir bien brassé la préparation.

Aprés avoir laissé le boyau tremper dans de l'eau tiéde pour retrouver son élasticité, enfilez-le
sur U'entonnoir en laissant dépasser 5 cm (que vous obturerez en faisant un noeud avec un lien).
Mettez en marche l'appareil, alimentez le hachoir en hachis et faire suivre le boyau a mesure que
celui-ci se remplit.

Nota : ce travail se fera plus facilement a deux, l'un s’occupera d’approvisionner en hachis,
l'autre s’occupera du remplissage du boyau.

Donner aux saucisses la longueur désirée en pingant et en tournant le boyau. Pour avoir une
saucisse de qualité, prenez soin d'éviter d’emprisonner de l‘air lors du remplissage et faites des
saucisses de 10 a 15 cm (séparez les saucisses en placant un lien et en faisant un noeud a l'aide
de celui-ci).

UTILISATION : ACCESSOIRE KEBBE (FIG. 3.1 A 3.3)

Conseil pratique :
Pour la réalisation de la pate fine de Kebbe ou Kefta, passer la viande 2 a 3 fois dans la téte de
hachoir jusqua obtention de la finesse désirée.

@



UTILISATION : ACCESSOIRE BISCUIT (FIG. 4.1 A 4.3)

Préparez la pate. Vous obtiendrez de meilleurs résultats avec une pate un peu molle.
Choisissez le dessin en faisant correspondre la fleche et la forme choisie.
Approvisionnez jusqu'a ce que vous ayiez obtenu la quantité de biscuits désirée.

UTILISATION : ACCESSOIRES COUPE LEGUMES (FIG.5.1 A 5.10)

Conseils pour obtenir de bons résultats :

Les ingrédients que vous utilisez doivent étre fermes pour obtenir des résultats satisfaisants et
éviter toute accumulation d’aliment dans le magasin.

Ne pas utiliser 'appareil pour raper ou trancher des aliments trop durs tels que du sucre
ou des morceaux de viande.

@ UTILISATION : ACCESSOIRE COULIS (FIG. 6)

Utilisation : Placez un récipient pour récupérer le jus sous le guide jus K5 et un autre en bout
de filtre pour récupérer les déchets. Pour la réalisation de coulis et de jus, il est impératif de
n'utiliser que des fruits frais. Suivant la saison et la qualité des fruits, il est conseillé de repasser
une deuxiéme fois la pulpe pour extraire le maximum de coulis ou de jus.

Jus : Utilisez le filtre L4

Coulis : Utilisez le filtre L3

NETTOYAGE (FIG. 7.1 A 7.4)
RANGEMENT DES ACCESSOIRES (FIG 8.1 A 8.2)



DESCRIPCION

A

Cabezal extraible de la picadora
A1 Carcasa de aluminio
A2 Tornillo
A3 Cuchilla de acero inoxidable
autoafilable
A4 Rejillas (dependiendo del modelo)
A4a Rejilla de orificios pequefios
(picado muy fino)
A4b Rejilla de orificios medianos
(picado fino)
A4c Rejilla de orificios grandes
(picado grueso)
A5 Tuerca de aluminio
A6 Bandeja desmontable de plastico
A7 Bandeja desmontable de aluminio
A8 Empujador de carne
Accesorio para embutidos (dependiendo
del modelo)
B1 Placa para embutir
Accesorio para galletas (dependiendo del
modelo)
C1 Base
C2 Molde
C3 Placa para embutir
Accesorio para kebbe (dependiendo del
modelo)
D1 Pieza final
D2 Anillo
Unidad del motor
Botén «Invertir» (movimiento inverso
breve)
Botdn de encendido/apagado

H Boton para soltar el cabezal de la picadora

I Tapa del compartimento de accesorios
J Asa (segin el modelo)
K Ralladores de verduras (dependiendo del
modelo)
K1 Carcasa del cilindro/tubo de
alimentacion
K2 Empujador
K3 Cilindros (dependiendo del modelo)
K3a Cilindro para rebanar
K3b Cilindro de rallado grueso
K3c Cilindro de rallado fino
K3d Cilindro raspador
K3e Cilindro para triturar hielo
L Cortador de verduras (segiin modelo)
L1 Depbsito de conos / tubo de
alimentacion
L2 Empujador
L3 Conos (segin modelo)
L3a Cono para rallar fino
L3b Cono para picar
L3c Cono para cortar en rodajas
L3d Cono para cortar en laminas
L3e Accesorio para cortar en dados
M Accesorio para salsa (segin modelo)
M1 Junta de estanqueidad
M2 Tornillo
M3 Filtro con orificios mixtos para salsas
M4 Filtro con orificios pequefios para
zumos
M5 Guia de zumo
M6 Cepillo de limpieza

o



Nota: el manual de instrucciones de seguridad LS-123456 se suministra con el aparato.
Antes de usar el aparato por primera vez, lea atentamente el manual y guardelo en un lugar
seguro.

Antes de usar el aparato por primera vez, lave todos los accesorios con agua jabonosa.
Enjuaguelos bien y séquelos completamente.
Las rejillas y la cuchilla deben engrasarse ligeramente. Reclbralas con aceite.

USO: DEL CABEZAL DE LA PICADORA DE CARNE

(FIG. 1.1 A 1.6)

Prepare la cantidad total de alimento que desea picar, quite todos los huesos, los cartilagos y los
tendones. Corte la carne en pedazos. (aprox. 2 cm x 2 cm)
Consejo: al final de la operacion, puede pasar algunos pedazos de pan a través de la
picadora para sacar toda la carne del fondo.

@;_Que hacer si la maquina se atasca?
e Pare la picadora poniendo en la posicion “0” el botén de encendido/apagado (G).

® A continuacion, pulse el boton “Invertir” (F) durante algunos segundos para eliminar el atasco.
® Ponga en la posicion “I” el boton de encendido/apagado (G) para seguir picando.

USO: ACCESORIO PARA EMBUTIDO (FIG. 2.1 A 2.6)

Importante: este accesorio solo se puede utilizar después de que la carne haya sido picada
y aderezada, y la masa se haya mezclado bien.

Tras dejar la tripa de embutir a remojo en agua tibia para que recupere su elasticidad, deslicela
sobre el embudo y deje que cuelgue unos 5 cm (que debe cerrar haciendo un nudo con un hilo).
Ponga en marcha el aparato, introduzca la carne picada en la picadora, siguiendo la tripa a
medida que se va llenando.

Nota: es mas facil hacer este trabajo entre dos personas, una introduciendo la carne picada
y la otra ocupandose del llenado de la tripa.

Para que las salchichas tengan la longitud que desee, pince la tripa y retuérzala. Para que sus
embutidos tengan una gran calidad, evite que quede aire atrapado durante el llenado y haga
salchichas de 10 a 15 cm de longitud (separe las salchichas haciendo un nudo con el hilo).

USO: ACCESORIO PARA KEBBE (FIG. 3.1 A 3.3)

Consejo practico:
Para hacer una pasta fina de kebbe o kefta, pase la carne dos o tres veces por la picadora, hasta
obtener la suavidad que desee.



USO: ACCESORIO PARA GALLETAS (FIG. 4.1 A 4.3)

Prepare la masa. Para obtener mejores resultados, use una masa blanda.
Escoja el disefio alinedndolo con la flecha.
Repita el proceso hasta obtener la cantidad de galletas que desee.

USO: RALLADOR DE VERDURAS (FIG. 5.1 A 5.10)

Consejos dtiles para obtener los mejores resultados:

Los ingredientes que utilice deben ser firmes para que los resultados sean satisfactorios y para
evitar la acumulacion de alimento en el compartimento.

No use el aparato para rallar o cortar productos que sean demasiado duros, como terrones
de aziicar o pedazos de carne.

USO: ACCESORIO PARA SALSAS (VEASE LA FIG. 6)

y otro junto al filtro para recuperar los residuos. Para preparar salsa y zumo, resulta obligado
utilizar frutas y verduras frescas. Segln la estacion y la calidad de las frutas, se aconseja revisar
la pulpa un segunda vez para extraer la maxima cantidad posible de salsa o de zumo.

Zumo: Utilice el filtro L4

Salsa: Utilice el filtro L3

LIMPIEZA (FIG. 7.1 A 7.4)

ALMECENAMIENTO DE LOS ACCESORIOS (FIG. 8.1 A 8.2)

Utilizacién: Coloque un recipiente para recuperar el zumo situado bajo la guia para zumo K5 @



DESCRICAO

A Cabeca picadora amovivel

Al
A2
A3

Estrutura de aluminio

Parafuso

Lamina em inox que se afia

automaticamente

Grelhas (de acordo com o modelo)

A4a Grelha com orificios pequenos
(pica muito fino)

A4b Grelha com orificios médios (pica
fino)

A4c Grelha com os orificios grandes
(pica grosso)

A5 Porca de aluminio

A6 Tabuleiro de plastico amovivel
(de acordo com o modelo)

A7 Tabuleiro de aluminio amovivel
(de acordo com o modelo)

A8 Calcador

Acessorio para salsichas (de acordo com

o0 modelo)

B1 Acessorio para centrar

Acessorio para biscoitos (de acordo com

o0 modelo)

C1 Suporte

C2 Molde

C3 Acessorio para centrar

Acessorio para kebbe

D1 Ponteira para fieira

D2 Casquilho

Bloco do motor

Botdo "Reverse" (sentido inverso

momentaneo)

A4

G Botdo de ligar/desligar

H Botdo de desbloqueio da cabeca picadora

I Tampa do compartimento de arrumagao

dos acessorios

J Pega (de acordo com o modelo)

K Corta legumes (de acordo com o modelo)
K1 Chaminé
K2 Calcador
K3 Tambores (de acordo com o modelo)
K3a Tambor para fatias finas
K3b Tambor para ralar grosso
K3c Tambor para ralar fino
K3d Tambor para raspar
K3e Tambor para picar gelo
Corta legumes (de acordo com o modelo)
L1 Chaminé
L2 Calcador
L3 Cones (de acordo com o modelo)
L3a Cone para ralar fino
L3b Cone para raspar
L3c Cone para fatias finas
L3d Cone para cortar em lamelas
L3e Acessorio para cortar em cubos
Acessorio para caldos (de acordo com o
modelo)
M1 Junta
M2 Parafuso
M3 Filtro com orificios mistos para os caldos
M4 Filtro com orificios pequenos para os
sumos
M5 Guia do sumo
M6 Escova de limpeza



Atencio: E fornecido um manual de instrucdes de seguranca LS-123456 com este aparelho.
Antes de utilizar o seu aparelho pela primeira vez, leia este manual com atencdo e guarde-o.

CONSELHOS DE UTILIZAGAQ

Antes da primeira utilizacdo, lave todos os acessérios com agua e detergente para a loica.
Passe por dgua e seque cuidadosamente.
A grelha e a ldamina devem permanecer lubrificadas. Unte as por 6leo.

UTILIZAGAO: CABECA PICADORA (IMAGENS 1.1 A 1.6)

Prepare toda a quantidade de alimentos a picar, retire os ossos, cartilagem e nervos. Corte a carne
em pedagos (cerca de 2 cm X 2 cm).
Dica: No final da operacdo, pode passar alguns pedacos de pao, de modo a retirar eventuais
pedacos que tenham ficado colados.

0 que fazer no caso de entupimento?

e Desligue a picadora, colocando o botdo de ligar/desligar (G) para a posicao "0".

A sequir, prima durante alguns segundos o botdo "Reverse" (F) para libertar os alimentos.
e Coloque o botdo de ligar/desligar (G) na a posicdo "I" para continuar a picar.

UTILIZAGAO: ACESSORIO PARA SALSICHAS (IMAGENS 2.1 A 2.6) @

Importante: Este acessorio so6 pode ser utilizado apés ter picado a carne, ter adicionado os
temperos e ter misturado bem a preparacéo.

Apos ter deixado a tripa embeber em dgua morna para recuperar a sua elasticidade, enfie-a no
funil, deixando uma margem de 5 cm (para fechar, dé um nd). Ligue o aparelho, coloque os
ingredientes picados na picadora e vé orientando a tripa a medida que esta vai enchendo.
Nota: Este trabalho fica mais facil se for feito por duas pessoas: Uma insere os
ingredientes e a outra enche a tripa.

Dé as salsichas o comprimento desejado, apertando e virando a tripa. Para obter uma salsicha de
qualidade, tenha o cuidado de evitar deixar ar no interior, e faga salsichas com 10 a 15 cm (separe
as salsichas, com fio de cozinha, dé um no).

UTILIZAGCAO: ACESSORIO PARA KEBBE (IMAGENS 3.1 A 3.3)

Conselho pratico:
Para fazer massa fina de Kebbe ou Kefta, passe a carne 2 a 3 vezes pela cabeca da picadora até
obter a finura desejada.



@

UTILIZAGAO: ACESSORIO PARA BISCOITOS (IMAGENS 4.1 A 4.3)

Prepare a massa. Obtera melhores resultados com uma massa um pouco mole.
Escolha o desenho, fazendo corresponder a seta com a forma escolhida.
Insira ingredientes até ter obtido a quantidade de biscoitos desejada.

UTILIZACAO: ACESSORIOS PARA CORTAR LEGUMES

(IMAGENS 5.1 A 5.10)

Conselhos para obter bons resultados:

0Os ingredientes que utiliza devem ser firmes, para obter resultados satisfatorios e evitar qualquer
acumulagdo de alimentos no tubo de alimentacao.

N&o utilize o aparelho para ralar ou cortar alimentos demasiado duros, como agiicar ou
pedacos de carne.

UTILIZACAO: ACESSORIO PARA CALDAS (VER IMAGEM 6)

Utilizagao: coloque um recipiente para retirar o sumo sob o guia de sumo K5 e outro sob o filtro
para retirar a polpa. Para obtencédo de calda e sumo, é extremamente importante utilizar apenas
frutas frescas. De acordo com a estacdo e a qualidade da fruta, recomenda-se passar a polpa uma
segunda vez para extrair o maximo de calda ou de sumo.

Sumo: utilize o filtro L4

Calda: utilize o filtro L3

LIMPEZA (IMAGEM 7.1 A 7.4)

~ Py ~

ARRUMACAO DOS ACESSORIOS (IMAGENS 8.1 A 8.2)



DESCRIZIONE

A

Accessorio tritacarne removibile
A1 Corpo in alluminio
A2 Vite
A3 Lama in acciaio inox auto-affilante
A4 Griglie (a seconda del modello)
Aé4a Griglia a fori piccoli (per macinati
molto fini)
A4b Griglia a fori medi (per macinati
fini)
Aé4c Griglia a fori grandi (per macinati
grossi)
A5 Dado in alluminio
A6 Vassoio removibile in plastica
(a seconda del modello)
A7 Vassoio removibile in alluminio
(a seconda del modello)
A8 Pressino per carne
Accessorio per salsicce (a seconda del
modello)
B1 Perno
Accessorio per biscotti (a seconda del
modello)
C1 Supporto
C2 Stampo
C3 Perno
Accessorio per quibe
D1 Imbuto a filo
D2 Anello
Blocco motore
Pulsante Indietro (retromarcia
temporanea)

==

P

Pulsante Avvio/Arresto
Pulsante di sbloccaggio dell'accessorio
tritacarne
Coperchio del vano accessori
Impugnatura (a seconda del modello)
Taglia-verdure (a seconda del modello)
K1 Vano per cilindri / Imboccatura
K2 Pressino
K3 Cilindri (a seconda del modello)
K3a Cilindro affettatore
K3b Cilindro grattugia grossa
K3c Cilindro grattugia fine
K3d Cilindro per patate
K3e Cilindro tritaghiaccio
Taglia-verdure (a seconda del modello)
L1 Vano per coni / Imboccatura
L2 Pressino
L3 Coni (a seconda del modello)
L3a Cono grattugia fine
L3b Cono per patate
L3c Cono affettatore
L3d Cono per taglio a lamelle
L3e Accessorio per taglio a dadini
Accessorio per coulis (a seconda del
modello)
M1 Raccordo
M2 Vite
M3 Filtro a fori misti per coulis
M4 Filtro a fori piccoli per succhi
M5 Guida per succo
M6 Spazzola di pulizia



Attenzione! A questo apparecchio & allegato il libretto di avvertenze di sicurezza LS-
123456.
Prima di usare l'apparecchio per la prima volta, leggere attentamente il libretto e conservarlo
con cura.

SUGGERIMENTI PER L'USO

Prima del primo utilizzo, lavare tutti gli accessori con acqua calda e detersivo. Risciacquarli e
asciugarli con cura.
La griglia e la lama devono rimanere lubrificate. Rivestirle d'olio.

UTILIZZO: ACCESSORIO TRITACARNE (FIG. 1.1 - 1.6)

Preparare gli alimenti da tritare ed eliminare ossi, cartilagine e nervi. Tagliare la carne a dadini
(2 cm X 2 cm circa).

Suggerimento: al termine dell'operazione, introdurre qualche pezzetto di pane affinché
tutto il macinato fuoriesca.

Che cosa fare in caso di intasamento?

e Arrestare il tritacarne premendo la posizione 0 del pulsante Avvio/Arresto (G).

e Tenere premuto per qualche secondo il pulsante Indietro (F) per liberare gli alimenti.
® Premere la posizione I del pulsante Avvio/Arresto (G) per continuare a tritare.

@ UTILIZZO: ACCESSORIO PER SALSICCE (FIG. 2.1 - 2.6)

Importante! Questo accessorio deve essere utilizzato esclusivamente dopo aver tritato la carne,
aggiunto il condimento e mescolato la preparazione.

Dopo aver immerso il budello in acqua tiepida affinché riprenda elasticita, infilarlo sullimbuto
lasciandone fuoriuscire 5 cm (da otturare praticando un nodo con un laccio). Avviare l'apparecchio,
inserire il macinato nel tritacarne e far seguire il budello mano a mano che si riempie.

Nota: é pill facile eseguire questo lavoro in due; uno si occupera di inserire il macinato,
l'altro di riempire il budello.

Dare alle salsicce la lunghezza desiderata stringendo e ruotando il budello. Per ottenere una
salsiccia di qualita, evitare di imprigionare 'aria durante il riempimento e preparare delle salsicce
di 10-15 cm (separare le salsicce facendo un nodo con un laccio).

UTILIZZO: ACCESSORIO PER QUIBE (FIG. 3.1 - 3.3)

Suggerimento pratico
Per realizzare la pasta fine necessaria per il quibe, passare la carne 2 o 3 volte nel tritacarne fino
a ottenere la finezza desiderata.

@)



UTILIZZO: ACCESSORIO PER BISCOTTI (FIG. 4.1 - 4.3)

Preparare l'impasto. Per i migliori risultati, usare un impasto soffice.
Selezionare la forma dello stampo allineando la freccia alla forma corrispondente.
Aggiungere impasto fino a ottenere la quantita di biscotti desiderata.

UTILIZZO: ACCESSORIO TAGLIA-VERDURE (FIG. 5.1 - 5.10)

Suggerimenti per ottenere risultati ottimali

Gli ingredienti devono essere duri per ottenere risultati soddisfacenti ed evitare 'accumulo di
alimenti all'interno dell'apparecchio.

Non usare 'apparecchio per grattugiare o tagliare alimenti eccessivamente duri, ad esempio
zucchero o pezzi di carne.

UTILIZZO: ACCESSORIO PER COULIS (CF. FIG. 6)

Utilizzo: Collocare un recipiente per la spremuta sotto la guida spremute K5 e un altro
all’'estremita del filtro per recuperare i residui. Per realizzare coulis e spremute, si raccomanda
l'uso di frutta fresca. A seconda della stagione e della qualita della frutta, si consiglia di ripassare
una seconda volta la polpa per ottenere il massimo dalla spremitura.

Spremuta: utilizzare il filtro L4

Coulis: utilizzare il filtro L3

PULIZIA (FIG. 7.1 - 7.4)

PORTA-ACCESSORI (FIG. 8.1 - 8.2)



NEPIFPA®H

A

ATIOOTIWHEVN KEPANT KOTTAG KIKA
A1 ZTéNexog amd aloupivio
A2 Bida
A3 AvoéeidwTo paxaipt mou akoviletat
autépata
A4 Aiokol MAéypatog (avaloya pe To
HOVTENO)
Ada AioKog MAEYHOTOG ME MIKPEG
TPUTEG (MOND NEMTTOKOUMUEVOG
KIMAG)
A4b Aiokog MAéYHATOC HE peTaies
TPUTIEG (AEMTOKOUMEVOG KIHAG)
Adc AioKog MAEYHOTOG PE XOVTPEG
TPUTIEC (XOVTPOKOMUEVOG KIMAG)
A5 Ma&padt amd alouvpivio
A6 ATIOOTIWUEVOC TTAACTIKOG 8i0KOG
(avaloya Pe TO HOVTENO)
A7 ATIOOTIWUEVOS ANOVHIVEVIOG SioKOG
(avaloya Pe TO HOVTENO)
A8 EEapTnua wbnong kpéatog
E€apTnua yia Aoukdvika (avaloya pe To
HoVTéNO)
B1 Ztepdvn Kevipapiopatog
E€apTtnua yia prmokdta (avdhoya pe to
HovVTéNO)
C1 Ztplypa
C2 Kahoum
C3 Zte@dvn KeVTpapiopatog
E€aptnua yia Kipme/cout{oukakia
D1 Akpo Sidtaéng
D2 AakTUANIOG SIOpOPPWONG
Movdada potép
MAAKTPO avTIoTPOQNC (OTIyUiaia
avtiotpo®n Kivnon)
MARKTpPO evepyomoinong/
amevepyomoinong

H MAAKTPO EEKAEISWHATOC TNG KEPAAAG

-

KOTTAG KIMA
Kamdki Okng e€aptnuatwv
Xelpohafn (avaloya pe To HoVTENO)
Koptng Aaxavikwv (avaloya pe To
HOVTéNO)
K1 Ymodoyéag Kuhivopwv / aywydg
K2 E€dptnua wbnong
K3 KUMvpol (avahoya pie TO HOVTENO)
K3a KUAMvEpog yia Pidokopua
K3b KUAvEpog yia Tpigipo pe
XOVTPEG TPUTTEG
K3c KOMVEPOG yla TPIPIIO UEe AeTTEG
TPUTES
K3d KOAvpog yia Euopa
K3e KUAvSpog yia mdyo
Kogtng Aaxavikwv (avaloya pe To
HOVTéNO)
L1 Ymodoyéag Kwvwv / aywydg
L2 E€dptnua wbnong
L3 Kdwvol (avéloya pe To HoVTEND)
L3a Kwvog yla Tpifipo pe Aemtég
TPUTES
L3b Kwvog yla uoua
L3¢ Kwvog yla PAdKoppa
L3d Kwvog komn¢ oe Awpibeg
L3e EEdptnua Kommg og KUBoUG
E€apTtnua yia KouAi (avaloya pe To
HOVTéNO)
M1 Z0vdeopog
M2 Bida
M3 DiAtpo pe TPUTTEG SlapOpWV PeYEDWV
yla KOUAI
M4 OiNtpo pe HIKPEG TPUTIEG YA XUHOUG
M5 O8nydg xupou
M6 Bouptodki kKaBapiopou



Mpoooxn: H cuckeur ocuvodevetat amé To puAladio odnyiwv ac@aleiag LS-123456.
Mpv va XpnoIUOTIOINCETE TN CUOKEUN 0a¢ Yia TIPWTN ®opd, S1afdoTe MPOOEKTIKA autd To
@UANGSI0 Kat YUAGETE TO.

OAHFIEZ XPHZHZ

Mpwv amo v mpWTn XPrion, MAUVTE OAa Ta EEAPTAHATA PE VEPO Kal OATOUVL. ZBYAATE Ta Kal
OKOUTT{OTE T AHEOWG HE TIPOOOXH.
H oxdpa kat to paxaipt mpémet va givat Aumacpéva. EmaAeipte ta pe Aadt.

XPHXH: KEOAAH KOMHZX KIMA (EIK. 1.1 EQZX 1.6)

MNpoetoudote tnv moodtnta mou Ba Komei, BydAte Ta KOKaAa, Toug XdvEpoug Kal Ta veupa.
KoWTte To Kpéag o€ KOUUATIA (TTEPITTOU 2 K. X 2 EK.).

TupBoUAR: ZT0 TENOG TNG AEITOVPYIAG, HITOPEITE VA TEPACETE PEPIKA KOMUATIA YPWHi amo
™ pnxavi, yta va fyouv 6Aa Ta UTOAEippatTa Tov Kipd.

Tuyivetal o€ mepinTwon EUMAOKAG;

+ STOMATAOTE TN MNXAVH KIMA TATWVTAG TO MARKTPO evepyomoinaong/amevepyonoinong (G) otn
Béon «O0».

+ 3TN OUuVéxeln, MATAOTE yla Aiya SeutepdAenta to mMAKTpo «Avtiotpo@ic» (F) yia va
aneAevBePWOOUV 0L TPOPEC TIOU £XOUV OPNVWOEL.

« Matote To MAARKTPO evepyomoinonc/amevepyomnoinong (G) otn Béon «I» yia va cuvexoTei
N KOTTA KA.

XPHXH: EEAPTHMA A NOYKANIKA (EIK. 2.1 EQX 2.6) @

INHAVTIKO: AUTO TO EEAPTNHA TTPETIEL VA XPNOIUOTIOLEITAL HOVO LETA TNV TIAPACKEUR TOU KIUA,
a@oU €xouv TTPOOTEDE( KAPUKEVLATA KAl AQOU TO UElYHA EXEL AVOKATEVUTEL KAAA.

MouMdoTe To éviepo oe XMapd vePO yia va emavéNDeL N ENAOTIKOTNTA TOV, TEPACTE TO OTO XWVi
YEMIOPATOG aPrivovTag £§w 5 EKATOOTA (KAEIOTE TO TNV AKpEN, §€vovTag T o€ KOUMO). O£0TE O€
AelToupyia TN CUOKELN, TPOPOSOTAOTE TN UNXAVH HE KIMA KAl YEUIOTE TO EVTEPO HEXPL TENOUG.
Inpeiwon: Auti n epyacia yivetal mo e0KoAa pe 800 atopa, 6o To éva TPoPodoTei Tn
HNXavi HE KIpd Kat to GANo @povtilel va yepilel owatd o éviepo.

AWOTE 0TA AOUKAVIKA TO EMOUUNTO UAKOG, OQiyyovTag Kal TIEPIOTPEPOVTAC TO £VTEPO. Ma va
TTOPOOKEVACETE TTOLOTIKA AOUKAVIKA, PPOVTIOTE VA amo@UYETE ToV yKAWPRIONO aépa Katd To
YEHIOUA KAl OXNHUATIOTE NoUKAVIKa amd 10 éw¢ 15 ekatooTd (SlaxwpioTe Ta KoppdTia Sévovtag
T JE OTIAYKO).

XPHZH: EEAPTHMA A KIMIE (EIK. 3.1 EQZ 3.3)

Xprown cuppouln:
la TV Tapaokeur} Tou HEIYHATOC Yla KipTTe 1} KEPTESEG 1} 0OUT(OUKAKIA, TTEPAOTE TO KpEag amd
TN MNXAVA KIUA 2 PE 3 POPEG, PEXPL VA Yivel OO0 AeTTO eMBOUEITE.

@



XPHXH: EEAPTHMA A MMNIZKOTA (EIK. 4.1 EQZX 4.3)

MNapaokeudoTe tn ON. Oa METUXETE KAAUTEPA amoTeAéopaTa av ) (UpN €ival KATTWG MOAAKT.
EmAé€te To ox£610 Tatpiddovtag To BeAAKL HE TO EMAEYUEVO OXHHaL.
Tpo@odotoTe TN pnxavr e (O HEXPL va TIAPETE TNV TTOCOTNTA UMIOKOTWV TTOU EMOUUEITE.

XPHZH: EEAPTHMA KOMHZ AAXANIKQN (EIK. 5.1 EQX 5.10)

TupPoulég yia Kaho amotéAeopa:

Ta ouoTATIKA TTIOU XPNOIUOTIOIEITE TTPETEL va €ival OTEPEA Yla va TIETUXETE IKAVOTTOINTIKA
ATTOTEAEOUATA KAl VA ATTOQUYETE T CUOCWPEUON TPOPWV PECA OTNV UTTOSOXN.

Mn xpnowu iTe TN oL N Yia va TpiPeTe I} va Tepayioste Tpopéc mMOAU OKANPEG,
omwg n {axapn 1| KOPRATIA KPEATOG.

XPHZH: EEAPTHMATTIA MOATO (BA. EIK. 6)

Xpnrion: TormoBetriote éva Soxeio yla va CUNNEEETE TO XUHO KATw amd v €080 xupoU K5 kat
£va dAo KAatw amod To GIATPO, yla va CUNNEEETE Ta UTTOAEiUpaTA. MNa va @TIAEETE TTOATO Kal
XUHO, TIPETTEL VO XPNOIOTIOLEITE HOVO PPECKA PPOUTA. AVAAOYA UE TNV EMOXH Kal TNV TOcoTNTA
TWV PPOUTWY, KAAO gival va mepdoeTe SU0 YOPEC TA UTTOAEIMPATA, Yia va BYANETE TN PéYIOTN
TOCOTNTA TTOATOU Kal XUHOU.

Xupog: Xpnotpomoljote to giktpo L4

MoAtog: Xpnotpormotote 1o iktpo L3

@ KAGAPIZMOZ (EIK. 7.1 EQZ 7.4)

TAKTOMOIHXH EEAPTHMATQN (EIK. 8.1 EQX 8.2)



SnekTpomacopy6km Moulinex ME6XXxXxx

M3roTtoBneHo Bo ®paHuun ans xonamHra “GROUPE SEB”, France

(Groupe SEB, Chemin du Petit Bois Les 4 M - BP 172 69134 Ecully Cedex France)
Tpyn CEB, LLimaH ato Mtn Bya Jle 4 M - B 17269134 3kionun Cepekc OpaHc
OdunumanbHbIi NpeacTaBuTens, nMnpopTép - 3A0 “Ipynna CEB-BocTok”
125171, r. MockBa, JleHuHrpaackoe ., a. 16A, ctp. 3 Ten. 213-32-32
NHudopmaums o ceptnudmkaumm:

« Ceptudumkat cootetctBua N2 TC RU C-FR.AI27.B.00352

- Cpok peictena ¢ 19.11.2013 no 18.11.2018

« Bbigan OC OO0 «MHTEPCTAHIAPT»

CooTBeTCTBYIOT Tpe6OBaHMAM:

« TP TC 004/2011 «O 6€30MacHOCTN HU3KOBONLTHOIrO 060PYAOBaHNAY, YTB. PewweHnem KTC
ot 16.08.2011r. N°768.

«TP TC 020/2011 «9neKTPOMarHUTHaA COBMECTUMOCTb TEXHWYECKUX CPeacTs», YTB.

PeweHnem KTC o1 09.12.2011r. Ne879.

Cpok cny»K6bl M3aenua 2 rofa ¢ Aatbl NPO#AXKN.

2507 366




MOULINEX INTERNATIONAL GUARANTEE: COUNTRY LIST

SMALL HOUSEHOLD APPLIANCES
www.moulinex.com

@

&)

=7

GROUPE SEB ARGENTINA S.A.

Réunion, St-Martin

2 afios Billinghurst 1833 3°
ARGENTINA 0800-122-2732 2 years CrAP5DTK
Capital Federal  Buenos Aires
DR <<ALNRINY UBR>>
L}:s:g;&“ 010 55-76-07 2 wuiph 2 years 125171,UNUYAU, LEUFLACUASUL
WENRAR, 16A, GHU.3
GROUPE SEB AUSTRALIA
AUSTRALIA 1300307824 1 year PO Box 7535,
Silverwater  NSW 2128
GROUPE SEB DEUTSCHLAND GmbH
é?ﬁsﬁf” 01890 3476 2 Jahre Theodor-Stern-Kai 1
years 60596 Frankfurt
ol .
BAHRAIN 17291537 1 year www.moulinex-me.com
BENAPYCb 2rona 3AO «T'pynna CEB-BocToky,
BELARUS 0172239290 2 years 125171, Mockea, flennHrpackoe wocce, A. 16A, cTp. 3
2ans GROUPE SEB BELGIUM SA NV
BELGIQUE BELGIE 070 23 3159 2 jaar 25 avenue de I'Espérance - ZI
BELGIUM 2 years 6220 Fleurus
L o ) SEB Developpement
BOSNA | HERCEGOVINA | "M "O"g ;g 1"‘2"2'85309 2290‘“”9 Predstavnistvo u BiH
years Vrazova 8/l 71000 Sarajevo
BRASIL 11 2915-4400 1ano SEB COMERCIAL DE PRODUTOS DOMESTICOS LTDA
BRAZIL 1 year Rua Venancio Aires, 433, Pompéia, S&o Paulo/SP
TPYM CEB EbTAPVA EOOf
T 0700 10 330 2 romunn Gyn. Gumrapws 81 B, er. 5
years 1404 Codpus
1an GROUPE SEB CANADA
CANADA 1-800-418-3325 4 345 Passmore Avenue
year Toronto, ON, M1V 3N8
2 afios GROUPE SEB CHILE Comercial Lida  Av. Providencia,
CHILE 022884 46 06 2 years 2331, piso 5, oficina 501 Santiago
2 afios GROUPE SEB COLOMBIA
COLOMBIA 018000520022 2 Apartado Aereo 172, Kilometro 1
years Via Zipaquira, Cajica Cundinamarca
HRVATSKA 2 godine SEB mku & p d.o.0.
CROATIA 013015294 2 years Sarajevska 29, 10000 Zagreb
Groupe SEB CR s.r.o.
CESKA REPUBLIKA 731010 111 2 roky Futurama Business Park (budova A)
CZECH REPUBLIC 2 years Sokolovska 651/136a
186 00 Praha 8
DANMARK 44663155 2ar GROUPE SEB NORDIC AS
DENMARK 2 years Tempovej 27 2750 Ballerup
S Sl s G s a
16622 hnd susall seae Glaall g L3 VYY) el
EGYPT 1year Aagan ¢ e £k i Y
Groupe SEB Polska Sp. z 0.0.
EESTI 2 aastat Gdanski Business Center Il D
ESTONIA 668 1286 2 years ul. Inflancka 4C
00-189 Warsaw
suomI 2 vuotta . Groupe SEB Finland
FINLAND 0962294 20 2 years Ayritie 12C 01510 Vanta
- GROUPE SEB France
FRANCE Continentale + 2 ans Service Consommateur Moulinex
Guadeloupe, Martinique, 09745010 14 2 years 112 Ch. Moulin Carron, TSA 92002

69134 ECULLY Cedex




GROUPE SEB DEUTSCHLAND GmbH
DE([;"TSCHLAND 0212 387 400 22Jah'e Theodor-Stern-Kai 1
ERMANY years 60596 Frankfurt
) SEB GROUPE EAAAAOS AE.
E'—'—A[(’:A 2106371251 2xeoua Kaakepdrou 7
REECE years TK. 145 64 K. Kngioia
SEB ASIA Ltd.
8130 8998 1 year Room 903, 9/F, South Block, Skyway House
HONG KONG 3 Sham Mong Road, Tai Kok Tsui, Kowloon, Hong-Kong
MAGYARORSZAG 061801 8434 2¢v GROUPE SEB CENTRAL-EUROPE Kft.
HUNGARY 2 years 2040 Budasrs, Puskas Tivadar it 14
GROUPE SEB INDONESIA (Representative office)
Sudirman Plaza, Plaza Marein 8th Floor
INDONESIA +62 21 5793 7007 1 year L Jencrot Sudinman Kar 7675,
Jakarta 12910, Indonesia
) GROUPE SEB ITALIA S.p.A
ITALIA 199 207 892 2ami Via Montefeltro, 4
ITALY years 20156 Milano
EHTN—TE TS vy
BX T144-0042
JAPAN 0s70-077772 1year S A R TR 1-1
FEYH O/ 45— BB
Py 4629700 1 year www.moulinex-me.com
JORDAN v i
KA3AKCTAH 727 378 39 39 2 xbIn XAK «Ipynna CEB- BocTok»
KAZAKHSTAN 2 years 125171, Mackey, lleruHrpaackoe wocceci, 16A, 3 yii
s=20f 2)0E M 220
KOREA 1588-1588 1year MEA Z27 HN82365 2T 25 03188
<) 24834787 1 i
KUWAIT year www.moulinex-me.com
Groupe SEB Polska Sp. z 0.0.
LATVJA 2 gadi Gdanski Business Center Il D
LATVIA 66163403 2 years ul. Inflancka 4C
00-189 Warsaw
o 1364392 Ext: 189-182 1 i
LEBANON o - year www.moulinex-me.com
Groupe SEB Polska Sp. z 0.0.
LIETUVA 2 metai Gdaniski Business Center Il D
LITHUANIA 52140057 2 years ul. Inflancka 4C
00-189 Warsaw
2ans GROUPE SEB BELGIUM SA NV
LUXEMBOURG 0032 70 23 31 59 5 25 avenue de [Espérance - ZI
years 6220 Fleurus
FPYM CEB BLAAPKS EOOAL
MAKE[IOHIJA (02) 20 50 319 22r°“““” 6yn. Bunrapus 81B, 1. 5
MACEDONIA years 1404 Codoun
GROUPE SEB MALAYSIA SDN. BHD
Unit No. 402-403, Level 4, Uptown 2,
MALAYSIA 603 7802 3000 2 years No. 2, Jalan SS21/37, Damansara Uptown, 47400, Petaling
Jaya, Selangor D.E Malaysia
1 afio Groupe SEB México, S.A. DE C.V. Calle Goldsmith 38-401,
MEXICO (01800) 112 8325 1 year Polanco Ciudad de México C.P. 11560, México
2 pokun TOB «Ipyn CEB YkpaiHa»
MOLDOVA 22929249 2 years 02121, Xapbkiscbke woce, 201-203, 3 nosepx, Kuis, Ykpaina




GROUPE SEB NEDERLAND B.V.
NEDERLAND 0318 58 24 24 Jaar De Schutterj 27
The Netherlands years 3905 PK Veenendaal
GROUPE SEB NEW ZEALAND
NEW ZEALAND 0800700 711 Tyear PO Box 17 - 298, Greenlane, 1546 Auckland New Zealand
GROUPE SEB NORDIC AS
NOORGE 815 09 567 ) 2ar Tempove] 27
NORWAY years 2750 Ballerup
S 80075000 1 i
OMAN year www.moulinex-me.com
Groupe SEB Polska Sp. z 0.0.
POLSKA Kosat 5:; Z:;OOO‘:Zgzeme 22 '::s Gdafiski Business Center Il D
POLAND Jak za poly v ul. Inflancka 4C
lokalne 00-189 Warsaw
GROUPE SEB IBERICA SA
2 anos Urb. da Matinha
PORTUGAL 808284 735 2 years Rua Projectada & Rua 3
Bloco1 - 3° B/D 1950 - 327 Lisboa
= 44600002 1 year www.moulinex-me.com
QATAR
‘GROUPE SEB IRELAND
REPUBLIC OF IRELAND 01677 4003 1 year Unit B3 Aerodrome Business Park, College Road, Rathcoole,
Co. Dublin
2 ani GROUPE SEB ROMANIA
ROMANIA 0213168784 B Str. Ermil Pangratti nr. 13
years 011881 Bucuresti
Poccusa 2ropa 3AO «Tpynna CEB-BocTok»,
RUSSIA 4952133229 2 years 125171, Mocksa, JleHnHrpagckoe wocce, A. 16A, cTp. 3
Asbaal) Ay jadl 43 graad) )
SAUDI ARABIA 920023701 2 years www.moulinex-me.com
) SEB Developpement
SRBIJA 060 0 732 000 229“'”6 Dorda Stanojevica 11b
SERBIA years 11070 Novi Beograd
GROUPE SEB SINGAPORE Py Ltd.
59 Jalan Pemipin,
SINGAPORE 6550 8900 2 years #04-01,02 L& Builing
Singapore 577218
GROUPE SEB Slovensko, spol. s r.0.
A 232199 930 2roky Cesta na Senec 2/A
years 82104 Bratislava
" SEBd.0.0.
O et 02234 94 90 S Gregorticeva uiica 6
L years 2000 MARIBOR
SOUTH AFRICA www.moulinex.com 1 year www.moulinex.com
& & GROUPE SEB IBERICA S.A.
Ez::rx‘\ 902 3122 00 22 anos C/ Almogavers, 119-123, Complejo Ecourban, 08018
years Barcelona
SVERIGE 24r e
SWEDEN 08 594 213 30 2 years Tefal Sverige, Léfstroms allé 5, 172 66 Sundbyberg
2ans GROUPE SEB SCHWEIZ GmbH
S s 044 837 18 40 2 Jahre Thurgauerstrasse 105
2 years 8152 Glattpark
GROUPE SEB THAILAND
szneng 2034/66 ltalthai Tower, 14th Floor, n° 14-02,
THAILAND 02769 7477 2 years New Phetchburi Road,

Bangkapi, Huaykwang, Bangkok, 10320




@ ®© A =

GROUPE SEB ISTANBUL AS

TURKIYE 2YIL

TURKEY 444 40 50 2 years Dereboyu Cd. Bilim Sk. Su‘n Plaza No:5 K:2 Maslak 34398
stanbul
L) Ay jal) Saatal)
’ w8 8002272 1 Year www.moulinex-me.com
UAE
YkpaiHa 2 pokun TOB «I'pyn CEB YkpaiHa»
UKRAINE 04430013 04 2 years 02121, Xapkisceke woce, 201-203, 3 nosepx, Kuis, Yipaita

GROUPE SEB UK LTD

UNITED KINGDOM 0345 602 1454 1 year Riverside House, Riverside Walk
Windsor, Berkshire, SL4 1NA

GROUPE SEB USA

US.A. 800-395-8325 1year 2121 Eden Road  Millville, NJ 08332
GROUPE SEB VENEZUELA
VENEZUELA 0800-7268724 2 afios Av Eugenio Mendoza, Centro Letonia, Torre ING Bank, Piso
2 years 15, Ofc 155
Urb. La Castellana, Caracas
www.moulinex.com 13/12/2016
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